
COUNTY OF MERCER, NEW JERSEY RESOLUTION NO. 2020~65 

Date 

..... .. . M~Y. .is.,. 'l-.Q'l-.Q .... .... .. ... ... . . 

MERCER COUNTY BOARD OF CHOSEN 
FREEHOLDERS AUTHORIZES PAYMENT TO 
SIRSIDYNIX FOR THE PROVISION OF 
MAINTENANCE SERVICES FOR THE SYMPHONY 
LIBRARY COMPUTER SYSTEM. PERIOD: JUNE 1, 
2020 THROUGH MAY 31, 2021. AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED: $108,000.00 (LIBRARY FUNDS) 

WHEREAS, the Mercer County Library System has previously purchased the Symphony Library Computer System though a seven year Proprietary Service Agreement with SirsiDynix, as per Resolution No. 2016-316, adopted June 23, 
2016; and, 

WHEREAS, the need exists to periodically upgrade equipment and software, and to maintain, update, and provide technical support services for the hardware and proprietary software, which comprises the Symphony Library 
Computer System; and, 

Clerk to the Board 

RECORD OF VOTE 

FREEHOIDER Aye Nay N.V. Abs. RL'S. Sec. FREDIOID:ER Aye Nay N.V. Abs. RL'S. Sec. Cannon ')l " Melker X Cimino X Walter X Colavita y ✓ Koontz V Frisby X 
X-lndicates Vote Abs.-Absent N.V.-Not Voting 

Res.-Resolution Moved Sec.-Resolution Seconded 



RESOLUTION NO. 2020-265 

-2-

WHEREAS, SirsiDynix designed and installed the Symphony Library 
Computer System and has the professional expertise to support, maintain, service, 
update, and upgrade the system and its proprietary software; and, 

WHEREAS, the New Jersey State Library Purchasing Law, (N.J.S.A. 
40:33-8.1, et. Seq.), provides an exception to the bidding requirement for the 
provision or performance of goods or services for the support or maintenance of 
specialized proprietary computer hardware and software; and, 

WHEREAS, funds for this purpose are available in the 2020 Mercer 
County Budget; now, therefore, 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mercer County Board of Chosen Freeholders 
hereby authorizes payment to SirsiDynix for the provision of periodic support, 
maintenance, service, updates, and upgrades to the Symphony Library Computer 
System for the period of June 1, 2020 through May 31, 2021 in an amount not to 
exceed $108,000.00 (Library Funds); and, 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this Resolution shall be sent 
to J. Scott Askew, Secretary/General Counsel, SirsiDynix, 400 West 5050 North, 
Provo, Utah 84604-5650; the Mercer County Department of Human Services 
Contract Unit; the Director of the Mercer County Library System; and the Fiscal 
Officer of the Mercer County Library System. 

,~ ~ JL4[/;l;r 
······································· ··P..· ..... . 

Clerk to the Board 



COUNTY OF MERCER, NEW JERSEY RESOLUTION NO. 20202 6 6 

Date 

May 28, 2020 

COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD 
AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A GRANT AWARD FOR 
THE COUNTY INNOVATION PROJECT CONTRACT 
WITH THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY, DEPARTMENT OF 
HUMAN SERVICES, DIVISION OF MENTAL HEAL TH 
AND ADDICTION SERVICES. PERIOD: JUNE 30, 2020 
THROUGH JUNE 29, 2021. AMOUNT: $140,490.00 
(STA TE FUNDS) (NO COUNTY FUNDS) 

WHEREAS, the State of New Jersey, Department of Human Services, Division of Mental Health and Addiction Services, has formally communicated their desire to provide funding for the County Innovation Project Contract in the amount of $140,490.00 (State Funds) (No County Funds), for the period of June 30, 2020 through June 29, 2021; and, 

WHEREAS, the County of Mercer desires to further the public interest by accepting a Grant Award from the State of New Jersey, Department of Human Services, Division of Mental Health and Addiction Services, in the amount of $140,490.00 to help support individuals with opioid use disorders and substance use disorders; and, 

WHEREAS, funds for this purpose are contingent upon the inclusion in and the 
adoption of the 2020 Mercer County Budget; and, 

Clerk to the Board 

RECORD OF VOTE 

Fm»IOIDER Aye Nay N.V. Abs. Res. s«. FREEHOIDER Aye Nay N.V. Abs. Res. s«. Cannon )( ✓ Melker )( 
Cimino X Walter X Colavita X 7 Koontz }t'. 
Frisby X 

X Indicates Vote Abs.-Absent N.V.- Not Voting 
Res.-Resolution Moved Sec.-Resolution Seconded 



RESOLUTION N0.2020-266 

-2-

WHEREAS, the County of Mercer agrees to comply with all applicable Federal, 
State, and Municipal laws, rules, and regulations in its performance, pursuant to the Grant 
Award; now, therefore, 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the County Executive and Clerk to the Board are hereby 
authorized to execute a Grant Award with the State of New Jersey, Department of Human 
Services, Division of Mental Health and Addiction Services, for the County Innovation 
Project Contract funding, in the total amount of $140,490.00 (State Funds) (No County 
Funds), for the period of June 30, 2020 through June 29, 2021; and, 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk to the Board shall forward two (2) 
certified copies of this Resolution, along with two (2) executed copies of the 2020 Mercer 
County Comprehensive Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Services Contract to the Mercer County 
Office on Addiction Services for further distribution to the State; and one ( 1) copy of each to 
the Mercer County Department of Human Services Contract unit. 

/~~ .. ~ ... M. .. : .. > ....... . 
Clerk to the Board 



COUNTY OF MERCER, NEW JERSEY RESOLUTION NO. 2020- 2 6 7 

egality Date 

... .. . .. .. May. 28.,. 2020 .... ... .. ... . . 

COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD 
AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A REVISED CONTRACT 
MODIFICATION FORM FOR THE SOCIAL SERVICES FOR 
THE HOMELESS (SSH) CONTRACT, WITH THE STATE 
OF NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 
(NJDHS), DIVISION OF F AMJL Y DEVELOPMENT (DFD). 
PERIOD: JANUARY 1, 2019 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 
2020. AMOUNT: $1 ,980,500.00 ([STATE SSH FUNDS]; 
(TEMPORARY ASSISTANCE FOR NEEDY FAMILIES 
(TANF) FUNDS]; AND [INTENSIVE CASE MANAGEMENT 
(ICM) FUNDS]) (NO COUNTY FUNDS) 

WHEREAS, the County of Mercer entered into a Contract with the State of New Jersey, Department of Human Services (NJDHS), Division of Family Development (DFD), for the purpose of providing Social Services for the Homeless (SSH) in the amount of $999,397.00 ($681,805.00 [State SSH Funds]; $131 ,592.00 [TANF Funds]; $186,000.00 [ICM Funds]; [No County Funds]), for the period of January 1, 2019 through December 31 , 2019, as per Resolution No. 2019-85, adopted February 26, 2019; 
and, 

WHEREAS, an Amendment (Amendment No. 1) was required to include additional funds in the amount of $981 ,103.00, resulting in a new Contract total in the amount of $1 ,980,500.00 and to extend the Contract period through December 31, 2020, as per Resolution No. 2019-601 , adopted December 19, 2019; and, 

Clerk to the Board 

RECORD OF VOTE 

fflEEHOID:ER Aye Nay N.V. Am. Ra Sec. FREEHOID:ER Aye Nay N.V. Am. Ra Sec. Cannon ~ ✓ Melker lf Cimino >I. Walter X Colavita X -J Koontz y 
Frisby }(' 

X-lndicates Vote Abs.-Absent N.V.-Not Voting 
Res.-Resolution Moved Sec.-Resolution Seconded 



RESOLUTION NO.2020-267 

-2-

WHEREAS, the County of Mercer County is now in receipt of a revised Contract 
Modification Form, as related to Amendment No. 1, (as per Resolution No. 2019-601 , 
adopted December 19, 2019), provided by the Division of Family Development (DFD), 
which reflects a corrected reimbursable ceiling in the total amount of $1 ,980,500.00 for 
the Contract period of January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2020; and, 

WHEREAS, the Social Services for the Homeless (SSH) Grant A ward Contract 
remains in conditional status by the Division of Family Development (DFD), pending the 
receipt of the executed Contract Modification Form; and, 

WHEREAS, funds for this purpose are contingent upon the inclusion in and the 
adoption of the 2020 Mercer County Budget; now, therefore, 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the County Executive and Clerk to the Board are hereby 
authorized to execute a revised Contract Modification Form for the Social Services for 
the Homeless (SSH) Contract with the New Jersey Department of Human Services 
(NJDHS), Division of Family Development (DFD), for the provision of services to the 
indigent homeless and needy residents of Mercer County, in the total amount of 
$1 ,980,500.00 ([State SSH Funds]; [TANF Funds]; and [ICM Funds]) (No County 
Funds), for the period of January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2020; and, 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk to the Board shall forward two (2) 
certified copies of this Resolution, along with two (2) executed copies of said Contract 
Modification Form to the Program Monitor, Office of Homeless Services for further 
distribution to the State of New Jersey; and one (1) copy of each to the Mercer County 
Department of Human Services Contract Unit. 

. ~~-.~ -'..41.~ .. 
Clerk to the Board 



COUNTY OF MERCER, NEW JERSEY RESOLUTION NO. 2020- 268 

mEEHOIBER 
Cannon 
Cimino 
Colavita 
Frisby 

Date 

... ...... l0?Y. ?~ ... ~9~9 ........ ...... .. . unty Counsel 

AMEND RESOLUTION NO. 2020-84, ADOPTED FEBRUARY 13, 2020 
AND AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE 2020 INITIAL 
AREA PLAN CONTRACT GRANT AW ARD FROM THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY, DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES, DIVISION OF 
AGING SERVICES "AMEND RESOLUTION TO INCLUDE 
ADDITIONAL FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $255,077.00 AND TO EXTEND THE CONTRACT PERIOD THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 
FOR THE ADDITIONAL FUNDING ONLY." REVISED TOTAL 
AMOUNT: $2,104,420.00 ($662,652.00 [FEDERAL TITLE IIIB,C 1,C2, D, AND E FUNDS]; $57,835.00 [STATE MATCH FUNDS]; $38,385.00 
(STA TE WEEKEND HOME DELIVERED MEALS FUNDS (SWHDM)]; 
$45,409.00 [SAFE HOUSING AND TRANSPORTATION FUNDS (SHTP)]; $197,019.00 [ADULT PROTECTIVE SERVICES FUNDS 
(APS)]; $561,167.00 [SOCIAL SERVICE BLOCK GRANT FUNDS (SSBG)]; $20,993.00 [MEDICAID MATCH FUNDS]; $32,654.00 (NUTRITION SERVICES INCENTIVE PROGRAM FUNDS (NSIP)]; 
$209,419.00 [SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS]; $23,810.00 [CARE MANAGEMENT QUALITY ASSURANCE FUNDS (CMQA)]; AND 
$255,077.00 [FAMILIES FIRST CORONAVIRUS RESPONSE ACT FUNDING (FFCRA) - $84,798.00 [FFCRA Cl FUNDS]; AND 
$170,279.00 [FFCRA C2 FUNDS]) (NO COUNTY FUNDS) 

Clerk to the Board 

RECORD OF VOTE 

Aye Nay N.V. Abs. Res. Sec. FREEHOIBER Aye Nay N.V. Abs. Res. Sec. 
X " Melker V 
)C Walter V 
X " Koontz V 
X 

X Indicates Vote Abs.-Absent N.V.-Not Voting 
Res.-Resolution Moved Sec.-Resolution Seconded 



RESOLUTION NO. 2020-268 

-2-

WHEREAS, the County of Mercer entered into a Contract with the State of New Jersey, 
Department of Human Services, Division of Aging Services, for the provision of programs and 
services for Mercer County older adults and caregivers in the amount of$1,849,343.00 (Federal and 
State Funds) (No County Funds), for the period of January I, 2020 through December 31, 2020, as 
per Resolution No. 2020-84, adopted February 13, 2020; and, 

WHEREAS, an Amendment (Amendment No. 1) is now required to include additional funds 
in the amount of $255,077.00 (Families First Coronavirus Response Act (FFCRA) Funds -
($84,798.00 [FFCRA Cl Funds]; and $170,279.00 [FFCRA C2 Funds]) and to extend the Contract 
period through September 30, 2021 for FFCRA Funding only; and, 

WHEREAS, funds for this purpose are contingent upon the inclusion in and the adoption of 
the 2020 Mercer County Budget; now, therefore, 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the County Executive and Clerk to the Board are hereby authorized 
to execute Amendment No. 1 to the 2020 Initial Grant Award of Area Plan Contract Grant funds 
from the State of New Jersey, Department of Human Services, Division of Aging Services for the 
provision of Mercer County Area Plan on Aging programs and services for Mercer County older 
adults and caregivers to include additional funds in the amount of$255,077.00 ($84,798.00 [FFCRA 
Cl Funds]; and $170,279.00 [FFCRA C2 Funds]) (No County Funds) and to extend the contract 
period through September 30, 2021 for FFCRA funding only; and, 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk to the Board shall forward one (1) certified 
copy of this Resolution, along with one (1) executed copy of said Contract to the Mercer County 
Office on Aging/ ADRC; and to the Mercer County Department of Human Services Contract Unit. 



COUNTY OF MERCER, NEW JERSEY RESOLUTION NO. 2020- 269 

Date 

.. ..... M~Y. -~ ~-'- ?.9~9 .................. . 

COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD 
AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICE CONTRACT (AWARDED THROUGH A NON­
F AIR AND OPEN PROCESS) WITH THE FIRM OF 
MCMANIMON, SCOTLAND & BAUMAN, TO DEFEND 
THE COUNTY IN CERTAIN LITIGATION INVOL YING 
THE SOLAR PANEL FIELD AT MERCER COUNTY 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE. AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED: 
$10,000.00 PERIOD: JANUARY 1, 2020 THROUGH 
DECEMBER 31 , 2020 (COUNTY FUNDS) 

WHEREAS, Mercer County has a need to acquire professional legal services, "awarded through a non-fair and open process", pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 19:44-20.4 and N.J.S.A. 40:11-S(l)(a); and, 

WHEREAS, Mercer County has determined and certified in writing that the value 
of the acquisition will not exceed $10,000.00; and, 

WHEREAS, McManimon, Scotland & Bauman, 75 Livingston Avenue, Roseland, NJ, 07068, has agreed to defend the County in certain litigation involving the Solar Panel Field at Mercer County Community College, in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00, for the period of January l , 2020 through December 31 , 2020; and, 

Clerk to the Board 

RECORD OF VOTE 

FREmOI.DER Aye Nay N.V. Abs. Rfs. Sec. FREEHOIDER Aye Nay N.V. Abs. Rfs. Sec. Cannon V J Melker X Cimino )t Walter )( 
Colavita V J Koontz V Frisby y 

- X Indicates Vote Abs.-Absent N.V.-Not Voting 
Res.-Resolution Moved Sec.-Resolution Seconded 



RESOLUTION NO. 2020-269 

-2-

WHEREAS, McManimon, Scotland & Bauman, has completed and submitted a 
Political Contribution Disclosure Certification which certifies McManimon, Scotland & 
Bauman has not made any reportable contributions to a political or candidate committee 
or elected official of the County of Mercer in the previous one year, and, that the contract 
will prohibit the firm of McManimon, Scotland & Bauman from making any reportable 
contributions through the term of the contract; and, 

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer of Mercer County has certified in writing 
the availability of funds for the purposes set forth in this Resolution; said certification is 
on file with the Clerk to the Board such funds are contingent upon inclusion in and 
adoption of 2020 Mercer County Budget; and, 

WHEREAS, the Local Public Contracts Law (N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(l)(a) et seq.) 
permits a "non-fair and open process" for awarding of contracts for "Professional 
Services", now, therefore, 

BE IT RESOLVED, that: 

1. The County Executive and Clerk to the Board are hereby authorized to 
execute a Professional Services Contract ( awarded through a "non-fair and 
open process"), with McManimon, Scotland & Bauman to defend Mercer 
County in certain litigation involving the Solar Panel Field at Mercer 
County Community College, in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00, for 
the period of January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020 ( County Funds). 

2. The Political Contribution Disclosure certification and the Determination of 
Value shall be placed on file with this Resolution. 

3. Notice of this Resolution shall be published in The Trenton Times, Trenton, 
New Jersey, within ten (10) days of passage, as required by Law. 

4. The Clerk to the Board shall forward a certified copy of this Resolution, 
along with an executed copy of the Contract to McManimon, Scotland & 
Bauman and to the Mercer County Counsel' s Office. 



COUNTY OF MERCER, NEW JERSEY RESOLUTION NO. 2020- 270 

Date 

... . May.28,.2020 .............. .... .. . 

AW ARD OF BID RECEIVED MARCH 4, 2020 TO 
ADVANCED AIR SERVICE GROUP FOR DUCT 
CLEANING SERVICES FOR THE COUNTY OF 
MERCER AND THE MERCER COUNTY PARK 
CO:MMISSON. PERIOD: MAY 1, 2020 THROUGH 
APRIL 30, 2022. TOT AL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED: 
$98,245.00 (AB2020-16) 

WHEREAS, the Mercer County Purchasing Department has advertised for bids for duct cleaning services for the County of Mercer and the Mercer County Park Commission for a period of two (2) years, through bid terms and specifications, as 
provided by law; and, 

WHEREAS, three (3) separate sealed bids were received on March 4, 2020 in connection with the aforementioned services; and, 

WHEREAS, the bidder hereinafter designated is the lowest qualified bidder; and, 

WHEREAS, the bid of Advanced Air Service Group, 260 Turner Industrial Way, Ashton PA, 19014, shall be awarded for a period of May 1, 2020 through April 30, 2022, in the total amount not to exceed $98,245.00; and, 

Clerk to the Board 

RECORD OF VOTE 

FREEIIOIDlll A)t! Nay N.V. Abs. Res. Sec. FREEHOIDlll Aye Nay N.V. Abs. Res. Sec. Cannon y ✓ Melker X Cimino lt Walter )L_ 
Colavita X 7 Koontz X Frisby )( 

X Indicates Vote Abs.-Absent N.V.-Not Voting 
Res.-Resolution Moved Sec.-Resolution Seconded 



RESOLUTION NO. 2020-270 

- 2 -

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer of Mercer County has certified in writing 
the availability of funds for the purposes set forth in this Resolution; said certification is 
on file with the Clerk to the Board and funds for this purpose are contingent upon the 
inclusion in and the adoption of the 2020, 2021 , and 2022 Mercer County Budgets; now, 
therefore; 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the County Executive and Clerk to the Board are hereby 
authorized to execute said contracts on behalf of the County of Mercer when presented in 
a form approved by County Counsel; and, 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk to the Board shall a forward copy 
of this Resolution to the Mercer County Park Commission and the Mercer County 
Purchasing Department for further distribution. 

~ -~!(:.?!!.~. 
Clerk to the Board 



COUNTY OF MERCER, NEW JERSEY RESOLUTION NO. 2020-2 71 

Approved as to Form and Legality Date 

~ -------- -- -- --- ... . May. 2&,.2020 ......... .. ... .... .. . 
0 Co 

-REJECTION OF BID FROM ACTION TARGET INC. FOR 
PHASE ONE FOR THE FABRICATION AND 
INSTALLATION FOR A MODULAR STEEL BULLET 
TRAP FOR THE MERCER COUNTY PROSECUTOR' S 
OFFICE (AB2020-03) 

WHEREAS, the Mercer County Purchasing Department advertised for bids for the fabrication and installation of a modular steel bullet trap for the Mercer County Prosecutor' s Office, through bid terms and specifications, as 
provided by law; and, 

WHEREAS, Action Target Inc. responded with a bid response to provide the fabrication and installation for a modular steel bullet trap for the Mercer County Prosecutor's Office in the amount of $654,285.00; and, 

WHEREAS, Action Target Inc. was not currently registered as a Public Works Contractor at the time of bid through the New Jersey Department of Labor, 
as required by law; now, therefore, 

WHEREAS, Action Target Inc. does not fully comply with the New Jersey Local Publics Contract Law at N.J.S.A. 40A:l l-2 (27) and (33) as not meeting the definition of a responsible bidder and does not fully comply with the New Jersey Local Publics Contract Law at N.J.S.A. 40A:11-4 (a) which demands the lowest bidder deemed responsive and responsible be awarded a bid contract; and, 

Clerk to the Board 

RECORD OF VOTE 

FREEHOIDER Aye Nay N.V. Abs. Ra Sec. FREEHOLDER Aye Nay N.V. Abs. Ra Sec. Cannon )( ✓ Melker )t 
Cimino y Walter X Colavita V ✓ Koontz )C 
Frisby y 

X Indicates Vote Abs.-Absent N.V.-Not Voting 
Res.-Resolution Moved Sec.-Resolution Seconded 



RESOLUTION NO. 2020-271 

-2-

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Local Publics Contract Law at N.J.S.A. 
40A:l l-13.2(e) allows for a rejection of bid when the purposes or provisions or 
both of P.L.1971 , c.198 (C.40A:l l-l et seq.) are being violated; now, therefore, 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the bid response of Action Target Inc. is hereby 
rejected under N.J.S.A. 40A:l 1- 13.2 (e) and that the Mercer County Purchasing 
Department is hereby authorized to re-bid; and, 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk to the Board shall forward a 
copy of this Resolution to the Purchasing Department for further distribution. 

"-'fa·-.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... 



COUNTY OF MERCER, NEW JERSEY RESOLUTION NO. 2020-272 

Date 

.. May.28,.2.020 ... .. ........ .... ..... . 

REJECTION OF BID FROM APEX APPLIANCE REPAIR 
& SERVICE, INC. FOR DUCT CLEANING SERVICES 
FOR THE MERCER COUNTY PARK COMMISSION 
(AB2020-16) 

WHEREAS, the Mercer County Purchasing Department has advertised for bids for duct cleaning services for the County of Mercer for a period of two (2) years, through bid terms and specifications, as provided by law; and, 

WHEREAS, Apex Appliance Repair & Service, Inc. responded with a bid response to provide duct cleaning services for the Mercer County Park 
Commission; and, 

WHEREAS, Apex Appliance Repair & Service, Inc. was not currently registered as a Public Works Contractor at the time of bid through the New Jersey Department of Labor, as required by law; and, 

WHEREAS, Apex Appliance Repair & Service, Inc. does not fully comply with the New Jersey Local Publics Contract Law at N.J.S.A. 40A:ll-2 (27) and (33) as not meeting the definition of a responsible bidder and does not fully comply with the New Jersey Local Publics Contract Law at N.J.S.A. 40A:11-4 (a) which demands the lowest bidder deemed responsive and responsible be awarded 
a bid contract; and, 

Clerk to the Board 

RECORD OF VOTE 

FREEHOIDER Aye Nay N.V. Abs. RfS. s«. FREEHOIDER Aye Nay N.V. Abs. RfS. s«. Cannon ~ ✓ Melker X Cimino X Walter ~ Colavita X ./ Koontz k Frisby k 
X Indicates Vote Abs.-Absent N.V.-Not Voting 

Res.-Resolution Moved Sec.-Resolution Seconded 



RESOLUTION NO. 2020-272 

-2-

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Local Publics Contract Law at N.J.S.A. 
40A:11-13.2(e) allows for a rejection of bid when the purposes or provisions or 
both of P.L.1971, c.198 (C.40A:11-l et seq.) are being violated; now, therefore, 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the bid response of Apex Appliance Repair & 
Service, Inc., is hereby rejected under N.J.S.A. 40A:1 l-13.2 ( e) and that the 
Mercer County Purchasing Department is hereby authorized to re-bid; and,; and, 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk to the Board shall forward a 
copy of this Resolution to the Purchasing Department for further distribution. 

~~-~ ... 4./.~ ... 
Clerk to the Board 



COUNTY OF MERCER, NEW JERSEY RESOLUTION NO. 2020- 273 

Date 

May 28, 2020 
···~·········· ···························· ··· 

County Co~~·~"· 
COUNTY EXECUTIVE AUTHORIZED TO SUBMIT A GRANT 
APPLICATION WITH THE FEDERAL AVIATION 
ADMINISTRATION (FAA) FOR ON-AIRPORT OBSTRUCTION 
REMOVAL (DESIGN AND PERMITTING) AT THE TRENTON­
MERCER AIRPORT. FAA GRANT APPROXIMATE AMOUNT: 
$480,000.00 

WHEREAS, the County of Mercer anticipates receiving a grant from the Federal 
Aviation Administration for funds for On-Airport Obstruction Removal (Design and 
Permitting) Project at Trenton-Mercer; and, 

WHEREAS, the FAA grant funding is in the approximate amount of $480,000.00; 
now, therefore, 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the County Executive is hereby authorized to submit a Grant 
Application and any other documents which are found to be necessary by the FAA for the 
On-Airport Obstruction Removal (Design and Permitting) Project at the Trenton-Mercer 
Airport in the amount of $480,000.00, in a form approved by County Counsel; and, 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk to the Board shall forward one (1) original 
Grant Application and one (1) original Resolution to Mr. Brian Gearhart, Harrisburg Airports District Office, Federal Aviation Administration, 3905 Hartzdale Drive, Suite 508, Camp Hill, PA 17011; a certified copy of the Resolution to one ( 1) copy of the Grant Application and certified copy of the Resolution to Mr. Nicholas R. McLaughlin, C & S Engineers, Inc., 1500 Market Street, Suite W2410, Philadelphia, PA 19102; the Mercer County Deputy Administrator, Department of 
Transportation and Infrastructure, County Counsel and t Airport Manager. 

.,.,....~~~""'-···v.1(····&'£.4 
RECORD OF VOTE 

FREEllOIJ>m Aye Nay N.V. Abs. RfS. Sec. FREEEIOIJ>m Aye Nay N.V. Abs. RfS. Sec. 
Cannon X v Melker ~ 
Cimino ~ Walter y 
Colavita )( Koontz V 
Frisby X v 

X- Indicates Vote Abs.-Absent N.V.-Not Voting 
Res.-Resolution Moved Sec.-Resolution Seconded 



ti~ -

l 
I 
j 
A 

i 
I 
I 

~i 
I 
j..) 

S-.,: S""'"locat»n .... ~h"';Ntp~.~..,.,.........~~•-Jom:Jitm.~11Mhlfth lolS......., .t.,_~,NtwJit'"Yt\,l:SM I .. C...Mlllotllt Ml:1, Jaft.tt72), Md 1 1Wdll'lw .... ltoftCfflMtldi.,,AJfff S. GfMME:.,.,.,.._.,.IConauh,_, lr.c,~~20IS, flt-61lla..-.."""ESR1.......,,.i..,,.r.N-P.._.,_~,._hfflN.IOEP (N,twJtrNyO.,.rtn.,,1:ef~~.V1ffllllf Hllliltllll"'-hNJDUeu,-,efQtS~HIMll• \litfflllHIMte"•-...t 

Legend ~ 
• · -·• Airport Property Une 

D Runway Protection Zone 

D Envtronmentally Sensitive Are•• 

D TaxPercels 

D Parcel Blockt 

Project Areas 
On/Off Alrpoft Obstructions• 

0 lndMdutl Tree Ob1lruction 
.. __ Railroad Obstruction 

c::J Residential Home 

Tree Canopy Obttruction 

0 Utilty Pol< 

e Obo,._ction light 

I 
• On-Airport Obstruc ttons are shown in I 
ORANGE 
• Off.A.lrport Obstructions eta shown 1n 
BLUE 

Methods to Addreu Obstructions 

ffi- Tree Removal - clearing, grubbing & gracing 
[z]. Tree Ramoval - ctearing, grubbing, grading 

& repfonting 
W- Tree removal- dHrtng, teafflg •'-'mp• In ~act 
(I). Ughtlng fixed ob1trucilons 
(ID. Remove/lower utility pole 

111\JNWAY I END Af"FECTED PROPERTIES 
BLOCK LOT PROPERTY LOCATION PROPERTY TI'P£ 

423 te.01 9i RIIOGE AVE RE.SK>£N11AL 
423 110 1 RIDGE: AVE RESIDEmlAL 
42:l 219 3Fl:IOGEAVE RESIOENT1AI. 
-424 21 C StNSE1 AVE RESK>ENT\AL 
42.4 2$ 51 SI.N$ET A.VE RESK:>ENTIAL 
424 77 49 SUNSET A.VE REStOEHTIAL 
423 ti RIDGE AVE STA.TE 
-t23 57 STA.TE POLICE OR EAST STATE 
RU-AY 24 END AFFECTED PROPERTIES 

371 lJM 370 SCOTCH AD COlM:.RCW. 
371 3.05 SCOTCt-1 RO COMMERCIAL 
369 1 SCOTCH RMO RAllAOAO 

RU-AY S-4 ENO AFFECTED PROPERTIES 
3615 2 101 SCOTCH fl:D CEMETERY 
366 1 SCOTCH Ro-a FWl.ROAO 

0 125 250 500 
N; iFeet 
'Mlen printed et 22• ,r 34~ 

Ill 
Trento n-Mercer 

Airport 

Proposed Project 

Figure 4.1 



i r...---..... ....., .. 
' ~~ I' ' 

I 
I I 
~ 

J 
! 

I 
I 
J 
~I~ :P~ __ " ___ ,-+-;;:-,1g.v.~~~I 

' a.-:n.,,.._ .... ...,._,,,.....,MW/DlperllMllltfl!~Pflltdllf!O...,.pNo~l~--..... w .. ~,,.._-,.....,-"W~N.a:PWll• ............. °""' ....... enOS,,Z.tl"-hN.IDU',Oll ~ : tM"tU>f.P~IIIIOtldotNaw.JMMyl!~2011,"_, ... "NJO(P ~01ftktt"NtwJ.,wy£cltil>":Z011."~~• ........ "-hN.UP8-dOIS~~Gf,_.,,~"4_~Jf()~•~t1-24-1S. ,,,_M191YWyNMS.,..._.hll'IMttd'l2017 ""-1•~•Selld.ih~ "llpwt 

~ 

Legend 
___ .... AApor1 Pr011•rtr line 

-- P,Gfect $1udyArN 

c:::J f'MM 18 &r..y hNS 

New hrHy and NattONI Register or HI stork: Plac.1 
W~ PotertlllN~SeMj,.,.A,rees 
c=i Hillloric 0Wricts (Eigibhi) 

Htloric: ProClefNs (ldenb'IN, Elgibta. • M Utt.cl) 
P,of4,dANH °"'°' Airp,cM1 Clbtfn.dons• 

0 tndMduil!TrnONt,uct,on 

-• R.nro.d Ob1lruction 

c::B Restdent!at Home 

TrHc..nc,p,,Obetrvc:tion 
0 ...., .... 

• Obtll\OOft lJtht 

• on-Altpo,t Obstn.icUons tr1 shown 1n 
ORAPtK.F 
• Off-AJr,ott ObstnKfloft1 are lho'lffl 1t1 
BLUE 

1 inch = 250 feet 
0 12S 250 500 

I'S- - l~eet W,en printed at 22· x 34" 

al 
Trenton-Mercer 

Airpo rt 
Historic, Architectural. 

Archeological, a nd 
Cultural Resource Impacts 

Figure 4.5 



! 
j 

I~ ti& 1r~ 

I 
l 
1 
~ 

l 
I 
j 

~) 
I 

~ 

Legend 
Nrpo,t PrOPerty UM 

Pro,K1StudyAIH 

'//, Sok Sourc:.,t.quiler BcMMery ........ ..... 
c::J 100.y•tt Floodl)lm c:J _, 

Oel.lwart & RarUan Can1I Commisslon 
(ORCC) S1Jt1m Corridon 

PfOfed Afl'H 

~AirportObltl\ldiont" 

0 lnictiYi«,al Tru Obstruction 

•- R_.o.d Obttruction 

c::J ·-~-
0 

• 
r,...c.nopyOb.tJucbon 
UtiilyPo .. 

Oi>MrucOonlleht 

•Oft..AlrpoftOl:lstNdtofta .. lt'IOM'lri 
ORANGE 
• Oft-AJf11,0ft ot»stNdlOfl, we W'IO'M"I in 
BLUE 

1 inch = 250 feet 
0 125 250 500 

rs; - IFeet Wien printed at 22· x 3, • 

Iii) 
Trenton-Mercer 

Airport 
Surface and 

Groundwater 
Impacts 

Figure 4.6 



• ,, 
J 
! t ,-,--___ ___ 

11~~ +-~ 

i 

I 
l 
J 
A 

i 
i 
j 

1•v~·.i.~ . i~ik~ e 5-fl:Sn_loc:_,.dllll.~h111-~4~.,.,.,..,_.,. ........ .....,i1tok Id ,..,...._IM2002Jlffl.P.,!MtltM.,l,ohfflhWl>#W'tof.,.__~,,._~(USo.-.W~ .. ~ • .,_,,. 1972). ,N,t.M._..,._, etlftdut+M"'1A-,S. Ol'M,_ l!.~Centuhnb. lrc. lnMlly-.lYM2015. F ·-··-.. •-•SN-,yla,-,. 

Legend 
AAJ,oft Pro~rtyline 

PrOtfct Sludy ArH 

''"""" ..... 
~ 50-A. Rlp•IWI Zone (Appfoll'lfflatt) 

PfoJectANII 

On/Off Awpo,t Obslructiona" 

0 lndMch.,..Trtt otlstru::tion 

-• ~Obllruclicin i:=J•---r, .. C.no,y Obauctlon 

~ Utilty PIM 
e ott.truct1onUght 

• Oft.Alrpott Obltrvettona .. lhown rt 
ORA~GE 
• Off-A"1t0ft Ob•tNcttoftl , , , W10Yr1n tn 
BLUE 

1 Inch = 250 feet 
o 12s 2so soo 
rs--- l.:eet 
v.tlen printed at 22'" x 34" 

111 
Trenton-Mercer 

Airport 
New Jersey 

Riparian Zone 
Impacts 

Figure 4.7 



!I 
f . -
I 
i 

I 
I 
j 
~ 

i 
i 

J! 
I • 

}J s-a,; Akt'~...tlilnn,i.w...,_...t,,/Ml'la.O-IE..._,_.~lrM. Al___.., .. ioaW"7011'_,"2014'-llftilltl..,_....1!1ASOlClw.41iMwGO. l+t. MM.NH.OO, OQ. U , TI". ~,A.~QA,•114111A~.-t•~--h~. l llh_.bi/CUt:~~,..,.__,.,,ASGE.CIMt-1t. 

Legend 
N,J,ortPToperty UM 

PN,feel&udyNH 
... Define1tedw.tt.nd 

- ScrMMdW.tllnd 
C:=J M.lc:ip1te-d SO-FootW.H1nd 

T~ rwltionNH 
PN,fectAr-..a 

OrvOff ~ ObMndont" 

0 tndMdUM Tre■ 0bMruttlon 

•-•'"' R_.ON OostNCtion 

c::J •-,,. ......... 
Trfftano,yOtl'ltruc:tion 

o Ul'iltyPON 

0 OblfflJCtionl.Jgti 

•Oft...Aarpo,t°',tirvctkMl11,.,ho'lllft., 
ORANG£ 
• Off"""'°" Ob1tNdlon1111 lho'M'I ., 
BLUE 

1 inch • 250 feet 
0 125 250 500 

1-- - IF■et Wien prt,ted t l 2r x 3,r 

m 
Trenton-Mercer 

Airport 

Wetland and Wetland 
Transition Area Impacts 

Figure 4.8 



Second Reading COUNTY OF MERCER, NEW JERSEY RESOLUTION NO. 2020-274 

and Legality Date 

. . . . ·(_· .... ..... . .....• Nc;t.Y .. ~.~., .. :49.?.9 ............... . Coun 

AMENDMENT TO THE 2020 APPROVED BUDGET 
OF THE COUNTY OF MERCER, NEW JERSEY 

WHEREAS, the County Budget for the year 2020 was approved on February 25, 2020; and, 

WHEREAS, the public hearing on said budget has been help as advertised; and, 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of 
Mercer, that the following amendments to the approved Budget of 2020 be made: 

General Revenues 
From 

Amount to be Raised by Taxation 271,379,308 

Total General Revenues 332,784,710 

RECORD OF VOTE 

FREEEIOIDER A~ Nay N.V. Abs. RfS. SE£. FREEHOIDER A~ Nay 
Cannon X. ✓ Melker ~ Cimino ~ Walter lt 
Colavita r Koontz ~ Frisby J( -./ 

N.V. 

X-lndicates Vote Abs.-Absent N.V.- Not Voting 
Res.-Resolution Moved Sec.-Resolution Seconded 

To 

269,313,953 

330,719,355 

Clerk to the Board 

Abs. RfS. SE£. 



RESOLUTION 

General Apprpriations 

Operations 

ADMINISTRATIVE AN D EXECUTI VE 

County Administrator 

Salary and Wages 

Utility Expenses 

Fuel Oil 

Gasoline 

Emergency Management 

Salaries and Wages 

Other Expenses 

Total Adminis trative and Executive 

-2-

From 

754,309 

249,132 

1,156,000 

226,807 

29,203,867 

NO. 2020-274 

To 

604,309 

199, 132 

1,136,000 

232,807 

29,989,867 

~~··JL/~ ........................................ r.. ....... . 
Clerk to the Board 



RESOLUTION NO. 2020-274 

-3-

From To 

DEPARTMENT OF LAW AND JUSTICE 

County C lerk - Recording 

Other Expenses 892,060 888,560 

County Surrogate 

Salaries and Wages 457,743 467,743 
Other Expenses 222,500 212,500 

Total Law and Justice 39,878,287 39,874,787 

From To 

DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE 

Engineering 

Salaries and Wages 76,296 66,741 

Total Transportation and Infrastructure 20,667,762 20,658,207 

From To 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 

Correction Center 

Salaries and wages 3 I , 181 ,085 31 , 156,085 
Other Expenses 2,554,697 2,260,657 

Medical Services 

Other Expenses 3,886,380 3,560,180 

Total Public Safety 37,622,162 36,976,922 

Department of Human Services 

Youth Detention Center 

Other Expenses 3,603,829 3,103,829 

Total Department of Human Services 11,841,671 11,341,671 

From To 
UNCLASSIFIED 

Election Board 

Other Expenses 489,934 445,084 
Superintendent of Elections 

Other Expenses 681,000 668,000 
Superintendent of Schools 

Other Expenses 19,627 14,417 
Park Commission 

Other Expenses 14,609,616 14,479,616 

Total Unclassified 131,511,216 131,318,156 

................................................... 
Clerk to the Board 



RESOLUTION 

-4-

Total Operations 276,712,788 

Capital Improvements 

Capital Improvement Program 3,500,000 

Total Capital Improvements 3,500,000 

Grand Total 332,784,710 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that two certified copies of this resolution be filed with the Director 
Local Government Services for certification of the county budget. 

Said amendment to be advertised in Trenton Times on May 23, 2020 

Said amendment to be heard at a public hearing on May 28th at 6:00 pm at the McDade Administration 
Building, Trenton, New Jersey at which time objections to said budget amendment for the year 2020 
may be presented by taxpayers or other interested parties. 

{KJAU/~ 

NO.2020-274 

275,147,433 

3,000,000 

3,000,000 

330,719,355 

··· ······································ ..•...... 
Clerk to the Board 



Second Reading 
COUNTY OF MERCER, NEW JERSEY RESOLUTION NO. 2020- 275 

Date 

.. ..... !1~Y .. . ?.~ , ... ?.9.~ ~ ............. . 

AMENDMENT TO THE 2020 APPROVED BUDGET 
OF THE COUNTY OF MERCER, NEW JERSEY 

WHEREAS, the County Budget for the year 2020 was approved on February 26, 2020; and, 

WHEREAS, the public hearing on said budget has been help as advertised; and, 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of 
Mercer, that the following amendments to the approved Budget of 2020 be made: 

General Revenues 

Miscellaneous Revenues - Section a 
Mercer Oaks Golf Course 
Mountain view Golf Course 
Motor Vehicle Fines 
Airport Income 
Princeton County Club 

Total Section A 

Total General Revenues 

FREEHOIDER Aye Nay N.V. 
Cannon )('. 

Cimino )( 

Colavita k 
Frisby k 

Abs. 

From 

2,500,000 
1,030,000 
1,970,000 
8,000,000 

6?0,000 

25,442.281 

330.719,355 

RECORD OF VOTE 

Res. Ser. FREEHOI.DER Aye 

t/ Melker V 
Walter 'L 
Koontz ~ 

✓ 

Nay N.V. 

X- lndicates Vote Abs.- Absent N.V.- Not Voting 
Res.-Resolution Moved Sec.-Resolution Seconded 

To 

1,250,000 
542,500 
181,546 

7,000,160 
310,000 

20,606,487 

325,883,561 

Clerk to the Board 

Abs. Res. Ser. 



RESOLUTION 

Genera l Apprpriations 

Operations 

ADMINISTRATIVE AND EXECUTIVE 
Treasury 

Salaries and Wages 
Other Expenses 

Employee Rela tions 

Salaries and Wages 
Purchasing 

Salaries and Wages 

Office of Information Technology 

Salaries and Wages 

Cultural and Heritage 
Salaries and Wages 

Division of Planning 

Salaries and Wage 
Extension Services 
Salaries and Wages 

County Counsel 

Salaries and Wages 
Communications Center 

Salaries and Wages 
Other Expenses 

Total Administrative and Executh•e 

-2-

NO.2 020-275 

From To 

1,116,639 1,057,639 

1,126,627 91 1,627 

124,452 120,452 

71 1,138 606,138 

294,154 288,154 

82).177 735,099 

181 ,910 146, 196 

740,880 588,880 

2,362,144 1,879,744 

28,989,867 27,844,675 

•••..• .......•.... .....••••.•.. •.•.. ..•••.••••••••. 
Clerk to the Board 



RESOLUTION 

DEPARTMENT OF LAW AND JUSTICE 

Prosectutor 

Salaries and Wages 

County Clerk 

Salaries and Wages 

Sherifrs Oflice 

Salaries and Wages 

Total Law and Justice 

DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
Highways 

Salaries and Wages 

Building and Grounds 

Salaries and Wages 

Airport 

Salaries and Wages 

Total Transportation and Infrastructure 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 
Correction Center 

Salaries and wages 

Total Public Safety 

Department of Human Services 

Menental Heahh Administrator 

Salaries and Wages 

Oflice of the Disabled 

Salaries and Wages 

Community Services 

Salaries and Wages 

Environmental Health 

Salaries and Wages 

Youth Detention Center 

Salaries and Wages 

Total Department of Human Services 

UNCLASSIFIED 

Park Commission 

Other Expenses 

Total Unclassified 

.3. 

From 

From 

16,131 ,519 

266,034 

17,527,338 

39,874,787 

5,043,872 

2,262,052 

2,103,861 

20,658,207 

31,156,085 

36,976,922 

50,351 

191 ,015 

69,985 

293,495 

103,459 

11,341,671 

14,479,616 

To 

To 

NO. 2020-275 

15,720,743 

234,294 

17,302,702 

39,207,635 

4,928,471 

2,087,024 

1,933,297 

20,658,207 

29,038,927 

34,859,764 

49,170 

148,101 

8,749 

289,847 

46,662 

11,175,895 

14,200,094 

Clerk to the Board 



RESOLUTION 

Total Operations 280,697,264 

Grand Total 330,719,355 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that two certified copies of this resolution be filed with the Director 
Local Government Services for certification of the county budget. 

Said amendment to be advertised in Trenton Times on May 16, 2020 

Said amendment to be heard at a public hearing on May 28th at 6:00 pm at the McDade Administration 
Building, Trenton, New Jersey at which time objections to said budget amendment for the year 2020 
may be presented by taxpayers or other interested parties. 

NO.2020-275 

275,861,470 

325,883,561 

Clerk to the Board 



First Reading 
COUNTY OF MERCER, NEW JERSEY RESOLUTION NO. 2020-276 

Date 

May 28, 2020 

AMENDMENT TO THE 2020 APPROVED BUDGET 
OF THE COUNTY OF MERCER, NEW JERSEY 

WHEREAS, the County Budget for the year 2020 was approved on February 26, 2020; and, 

WHEREAS, the public hearing on said budget has been help as advertised; and, 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of 
Mercer, that the following amendments to the approved Budget of2020 be made: 

General Revenues 

Surplus 

Miscellaneous Revenues - Section a 

NJ Arts Historical Commission 
Victims of Crime Act 

Body Armor Corrections 

Sexual Assault Team 

JAG Edward Byne Justice Grant 
TRADE Ads 

Total Section A 

Total General Revenues 

From 

13,719,000 

78,804 

972, 138 

26,644 

127,035 

131,756 

4,054 

25,442,281 

325,883,56 I 

To 

14,225,026 

39,402 

584,372 

20,644 

91 ,958 

1,230 

24,839,456 

325,786,762 

··············· ··· ···· ················· ···· ············ 
Clerk to the Board 

RECORD OF VOTE 

FREEHOIDER Aye Nay N.V. Abs. Ra Sec. FREEHOIDER Aye Nay N.V. Abs. Ra Sec. 
Cannon )( ✓ Melker \l 
Cimino )( Walter X 
Colavita )C Koontz X 
Frisby X ✓ 

X-Indicates Vote Abs.-Absent N.V.-Not Voting 
Res.-Resolution Moved Sec.-Resolution Seconded 



RESOLUTION 

General Apprpriations 

Operations 

UNCLASSIFIED 

&ard of Taxation 

Salaries & Wages 

Superintendent of Elections 

Salaries & Wages 

Total Unclassified 

Total Operations 

Grand Total 

-2-

From To 

255,926 

1,744,61 I 

131,038,634 

275,861,470 

325,883,56 I 

NO. 2020-276 

253,126 

1,650,611 

130,941,834 

275,764,670 

325,786,762 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that two certified copies of this resolution be filed with the Director 
Local Government Services for certification of the county budget. 

~~.,,l·M~~-. . ~., . ~ . ~~ 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... . 
Clerk to the Board 




